
 
October 8, 2024 

 
Via Electronic Filing 
Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
v. 

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.  
Docket No. R-2024-3046519 

 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 

Please be advised that the Office of Consumer Advocate will not be filing Exceptions in the 
captioned proceeding.   
 

Copies will be served, as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

      

 Emily A. Farren 
      Emily A. Farren 

Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 322910 
efarren@paoca.org 

 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson (Via E-mail) 
 Mary G. Swarner, Legal Assistant (Via E-mail) 
 Certificate of Service   



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 

: 
: 
: 

 
Docket No. R-2024-3046519 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer Advocate’s 

letter pertaining to Exceptions, upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the 

requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon 

the persons listed below.  

Dated this 8th day of October 2024. 
 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 
 

Michael W. Hassell, Esq 
Megan Rulli, Esquire 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
mhassell@postschell.com 
mrulli@postschell.com 
Counsel for Columbia Gas 
 
Scott B. Granger, Esq 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
sgranger@pa.gov 
Counsel for I&E 
 
Charis Mincavage, Esq 
Kenneth R. Stark, Esq 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com   
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for Columbia Industrial Intervenors  
 
 

Theodore J. Gallagher, Esq 
Candis A. Tunilo, Esq 
NiSource Corporate Services Co. 
800 N. Third St., Suite 204 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
Telephone: (223) 488-0794 
ctunilo@nisource.com  
Counsel for NiSource 
 
Steven C. Gray, Esq 
Rebecca Lyttle, Esq 
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923  
sgray@pa.gov  
relyttle@pa.gov 
Counsel for OSBA 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP  
100 N. 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
Counsel for Pennsylvania State University 
 
 



SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY CONTINUED 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704  
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
Counsel for Pennsylvania Weatherization 
Providers Task Force 
 
 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
emarxpulp@palegalaid.net 
pulp@palegalaid.net 
Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Todd S. Stewart, Esq 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP  
100 North Tenth Street  
P.O. Box 1778  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778  
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Emily A. Farren 
Emily A. Farren 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 322910 
efarren@paoca.org 
 
Melanie Joy El Atieh 
Deputy Consumer Advocate 
Christy M. Appleby  
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Harrison W. Breitman 
Assistant Consumer Advocate  
OCA2024COLGASBRC@paoca.org 
 
Counsel for: 
Patrick M. Cicero  
Consumer Advocate 
 
Office of Consumer Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
717-783-5048 
 
Dated: October 8, 2024 
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